
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit & Governance Committee 

 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and Steward 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 April 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 22 February 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 4 April 2017.  
 



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Monitor 3 2016/17 - Key Corporate Risks and Update on Major 
Projects  (Pages 11 - 74) 
 

This paper presents an update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) 
for City of York Council.  In addition, as agreed at the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting on 20 December 2016, an update 
on the major projects is now included within this report - this 
includes all the council’s “Large” projects.  
 

5. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 75 - 88) 
 

This paper presents a report from Mazars detailing progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 

6. Mazars Audit Strategy  (Pages 89 - 108) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A of this report sets out the audit plan 
from Mazars, the Council’s external auditors, in respect of the 
Council’s Audit for the year ending 31 March 2017. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Schools Information Governance - Internal Audit Report 
Update  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 

This report provides Members with an update following the internal 
audit report for schools information governance presented at the 
meeting held on 20th December 2016.  A copy of the internal audit 
report is at Annex 1 of the report. 
 

8. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 127 - 
132) 
 

This report presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2018. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 22 February 2017 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors N Barnes (Chair - in the Chair 
agenda items 1 and 2), Dew (Vice-Chair - in 
the Chair agenda items 3 to 9), Cuthbertson, 
Flinders, Kramm,  Steward (Substitute for 
Councillor Lisle) and Mason (Substitute for 
Councillor Fenton) and  Mr Bateman and Mr 
Mendus 
 
Councillor Doughty and Councillor Warters 
 

Apologies Councillor Fenton 

 

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

61. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Members were asked to consider excluding the public and press 
from the meeting during consideration of Annex 1 of agenda 
item 5 on the grounds of containing information relating to 
individuals.  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.   
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked to explain the reasons why 
the committee was being asked to consider excluding the public 
and press during consideration of the annex.  He explained that 
it was the view of o
[...]
g-
doing.  

 The report did not name individuals and the information 
had been redacted so as not to identify individuals. 

 Greater identification of individuals was already available, 
for example through Freedom of Information requests that 
were in the public domain. 

 The report should not have been exempt when published. 

 The report could be discussed without reference to 
individuals. 

 
There followed a discussion about the consequences and risks 
of this decision. 
 
In view of the further discussion that had taken place, a further 
vote was taken and it was 

Page 2



 
Resolved: That the press and public not be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 of agenda 
item 5.  

 
The Chair announced that, in view of the advice given by 
officers and the risks to the Council in making the annex public, 
he intended to vacate the Chair and leave the meeting.   The 
Vice-Chair took the Chair. 
 
Mr Bateman drew attention to the fact that the independent 
members of the committee did not have voting rights and 
suggested that, in light of the discussions that had taken place, 
clarity on the role and status of the independent members 
should be sought outside of the meeting. 
 
 

62. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 

2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

63. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak 
at the meeting. 
 
Ms Gwen Swinburn expressed her views in relation to breaches 
of the procurement rules and asked the Council to take action in 
respect of this.  
 
Councillor Warters raised concerns relating to the breaches of 
financial procedures and a failure to maintain records.  He 
asked for a police investigation.   
 
Councillor Doughty expressed concern regarding issues that 
had been raised in respect o
[...]
 available.  
2. Refer the committee's recommendation to the Executive   
 

 
MT  
CT  

 

65. Mazars Procurement Issues Report  
 
Members considered a paper which presented, at Annex A, a 
report from Mazars – the Council’s external auditors, on issues 
arising from the objection to the 2015/16 accounts.  The report 
covered the work undertaken to investigate the issues raised by 
the objection and the key findings. 
 
The representatives from Mazars were asked to explain the 
statement in their report that Veritau had reached “reasonable 
conclusions based on the evidence available”.  Members were 
informed that it was the view of Mazars that the internal audit 

Page 6



review had been properly scoped and thorough.  Mazars 
understood the conclusions and these were supported by the 
evidence.  When the representative from Mazars was asked if 
they would have reached the same conclusion he stated that, 
based on the evidence, he believed this to be the case.   
 
The representatives from Mazars were asked if they believed 
that the system that was in place at the time had been 
adequate.  They stated that the system was similar to those in 
other Local Authorities but the issue had arisen because 
processes had not been followed. 
 
In response to questions, the representatives from Mazars 
stated that as technology continued to improve, Purchase to 
Pay systems evolved and became more sophisticated.  It was 
not, however, a matter for auditors to advise on the purchase of 
systems as this was a resources issue for the organisation 
concerned. 
 
Members noted that Jon Leece would be taking over Gavin 
Barker’s responsibilities in respect of work for City of York 
Council.  Thanks were expressed to Gavin Barker for the work 
that he had carried out.  
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the report presented by 

Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of the issues 

and the action already being taken by the Council. 
 
 

66. Procure
[...]
o consider how Members could be 
involved in the monitoring of procurement processes.  On being 
put to the vote the motion was declared carried. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the action plan, attached at Annex A of 

the report, and the progress achieved to date 
be noted. 
 

  (ii) That the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
consider how Members could be involved in 
the monitoring of procurement processes.2 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure that Members are aware of the 
   action being taken by the Council. 
 
 (ii) To enable consideration to be given as to how  

Page 8



Members could contribute to ensuring effective 
procurement procedures were being 
implemented. 

 
Action Required  
 1. Circulate requested information  
 2.  Refer recommendation to Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee   
 
 

 
DM  
DS  

 

67. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to 
December 2017  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which presented the 
future plan of reports expected to be presented to the committee 
during the forthcoming year to December 2017.  Members were 
invited to identify any further items they wished to add to the 
Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up  
  to December 2017 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

5 April 2017 
 

Report of the Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
Directorate 
 
 
Monitor 3 2016/17 - Key corporate risks and update on major 
projects 
 
 
Summary           
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 

Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC
[...]
ery of the three priorities.   

 

Page 17



 
Implications  
 
38. There are no further implications.  
 
 
Risk Management 
 
39. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
40. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a)  consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
provided at Annex A;   

(b) consider the project information provided at Annex B; 
(c) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 

to see on future committee agendas 
 
 

Reason: 
 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risk and is kept updated 
on major programme and project activities 
 

 
  

Page 18



Annexes 
 
Annex A – Key corporate risk register 

Annex B- Update of major projects 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
(Corporate Finance) 
01904 551635 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Transactional 
and Business Services 
Manager  
01904 552953 
 
Dave Atkinson 
Programme Manager 
01904 553481 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services  
 

 

 

 
Report      
Approved 

√ 
 

Date 
 

28 March 2017 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
For interpretation of the risk scoring see the corporate risk 
management policy and guide 
 
Abbreviations 
KCR – Key Corporate Risk 
CMT – Council Management Team 
CYC – City of York Council 
DMT – Directorate Management Team 
RAG – this is a risk status rating, which stands for “Red”, “Amber” or 
“Green” 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
[...]
t their audit plan in respect of the Council’s Audit for 
the year ending 31 March 2017. 

 
Background 

2. The report covers: 
a) Audit scope and approach 
b) Significant risks and key judgments 
c) Timetable and communication 
d) Value for Monday conclusion 
e) Fees 
f) Audit team 

 
Consultation 

 
3. The Plan has been consulted on with the relevant responsible 

officers within the Customer & Corporate Services Directorate prior to 
it being reported to those members charged with governance at the 
council. 

Options 

4. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

5. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Page 89 Agenda Item 6



Council Plan 

6. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements. 

Implications 

7. There are no implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 

 
a) note the matters set out in the report presented by Mazars; 

 
Reason 
 
To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as external auditors. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of CCS  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 27 March 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 90



Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Mazars CYC Audit Strategy Memorandum 2016-17 
 
 

    
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Strategy Memorandum 

City of York Council 

 

 

 

 

For the year ended 31 March 2017  

 

 

 

 

Annex A
P

age 93



 

2 
 

  

Contents 
 

Executive summary ............................................................................................
[...]
s) may be at risk of committing criminal 
offences. For example, under section 55 and/or section 61 of the Data 
Protection Act (DPA) 1998 

 
16. Recommendations 
 

Members are asked:  
 

 To note the work undertaken by the council team to support schools 
and Heads to meet their information governance responsibilities  

 To note the work undertaken and still required by schools to meet 
their information governance responsibilities. 

Reason: To update the Committee, following the recent internal audit 
report on schools information governance.  

Page 111



Annexes 

Annex 1 – Information Governance Themed Audit – Schools  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Lorraine Lunt 
Information governance 
and feedback team 
manager  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Docherty , Assistant Director , Legal 
and Governance  
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills  

   

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 21 March 2017 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Information 
 
Not applicable  

Page 112



 1   
 

     

 

 

 
 
 

 
Themed Audit Information Governance  

City of York Council 

Internal Audit Report 2015/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Unit: Children's Services, Education & Skills,  
Responsible Officer: Assistant Director Education & Skills 
Service Manager: Headteachers 
Date Issued: 13/10/2016 
Status: Final 
Reference: 15699/009 
 

Overall Audit Opinion Limited Assurance 

Actions 4 0 

P3 P2 P1 

4 

Annex 1
P

age 113



 2   
 

Summary and Overall Conclusions 
 

Introduction 

The Information Governance themed audit was agreed as part of the 2015/16 audit plan for Children’s Services, Education & Skills to try and 
gauge the level of understanding of Data Protection and Freedom of Information requirements within City of York Council schools. 

Objectives and Scope of the Audit 

The purpose of the audit was to pro
[...]

fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
10.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to February 2018 
be noted. 
 

Page 128



Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 05/04/2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2018 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



          Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to February 2018 
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to 
support members in their role on the Committee. 
 

      

 Committee 3 May 2017 (Additional meeting) 
 
Approval of Internal Audit Plan 
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 
Internal Audit Follow up of Audit Recommendations Report 
 
 

 Committee 21 June 2017 
     

Draft Annual Governance Statement      
 

Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee  (Statutory)
  

Mazars Audit progress report        
   

Annual Report of the Head of Internal A

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 5 April 2017 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Fenton, Flinders, Kramm, Steward and 
K Myers (Substitute for Councillor Dew) and 
Mr Mendus 

Apologies Councillor Dew and Mr Bateman 

 
68. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Flinders 
declared a personal interest in respect of the York Central 
Project referred to in agenda item 4 – Key Corporate Risks and 
Update on Major Projects, due to his employment with Network 
Rail. 
 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The Chair apologised to the committee for any offence caused 
by comments he had made at the last meeting. 
[as amended at Audit & Governance meeting on 3 May 2017] 

 
The following additions and amendments were made to the 
minutes of the meeting of 22 February 2017: 
 

 Minute 61 – delete word “extreme” para 2 
Move resolution to follow after para 3 
Wording in respect of second vote to read “In view of the 
additional information that had been received, Cllr Flinders 
proposed and Cllr Barnes seconded that the vote be 
retaken.  On being put to the vote the proposal was lost.” 

 Minute 63 – para 2 to read “Ms Gwen Swinburn expressed 
deep concerns regarding allegations of secrecy and 
multiple failings in finance and governance. She asked 
Councillors to demand Police action, for an independent 
investigation by CIPFA and that statutory officers be held 
to account”. 



 Minute 64 – para 3 to read “... this had confirmed that no 
evidence of fraud had been found”. 
Para 6 to read “... the Head of Internal Audit did not 
confirm...” 

 Minute 65 – include sentence “In response to a question 
from Cllr Steward, Gareth Davies from Mazars said of the 
situation that he was not sure it could have been any 
worse”.  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2017 be brought back to the next meeting for 
approval. 

 
 

70. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Ms Gwen Swinburn expressed concerns in respect of the 
previous meeting and stated that many citizens had submitted 
complaints to the Chief Executive over the conduct of the 
meeting.  The LGA had been asked to carry out an investigation 
but although she had requested details of the terms of reference 
and timescales for the investigation, this had not been provided.  
She asked Members to ensure that this information was made 
available.  Ms Swinburn also stated that there had been multiple 
governance failings this month and gave examples. Referring to 
the Internal Audit review that had taken place in 2014, Ms 
Swinburn stated that the situation was not improving and she 
asked that Internal Audit be commissioned to update the 
Democratic Governance audit review.  Ms Swinburn also stated 
that the 2013 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required 
internal audit functions to be externally assessed every five 
years but she could not find information on the commissioning 
of the CYC external assessment and the deadline was 
imminent.  
 
 

71. Monitor 3 2016/17 - Key Corporate Risks and Update on 
Major Projects  
 
Members considered a report which presented an update on the 
key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of York Council.  As agreed 
by the committee at their meeting on 20 December 2016, an 



update on major projects had now been included within the 
report.  The direction of travel had also been indicated, as had 
been requested. 
 
Members were invited to comment on the key corporate risks, 
detailed in Annex A of the report, and to consider the project 
information provided at Annex B of the report. They were also 
asked to provide feedback on any further information that they 
wished to see included on future committee agendas. 
 
Members noted that the risks in respect of the Allerton Waste 
Recovery Park project had been included in the report as, 
although the project was managed by North Yorkshire County 
Council, City of York Council was a partner in the project.  The 
percentage of the risk to City of York Council was specified in 
the contract that was in place.  Members were informed that the 
project was on track and in budget.   
 
Referring to paragraph 4 of the report, which outlined the ways 
in which risks were identified, Members stressed the importance 
of ensuring that risks were highlighted as soon as they were 
identified. Officers confirmed that the requirement for officers to 
raise awareness of risks at an early stage was one of the issues 
that had been covered in the training sessions that had taken 
place.  
 
Members requested that the following be taken into account in 
future reporting to the committee: 

 The same terminology to be used in the recording of risk 
in both the report and the annex 

 Recognition of the need to include risks that were outside 
of the control of the Council, for example reduced funding 
from central government. 

 Alternative wording to “increased ethnicity” 

 Explanation of acronyms used in the reporting 

 Referring to KCR 8, an acknowledgement that City of York 
Council as an organisation would also need to reconfigure 

 Allerton Waste Recovery Park fully operational date to be 
amended to read Jan/Feb 2018  

 Deletion of duplicate wording under current status of the 
Guildhall project 

 Clarity in recording those actions for which timescales had 
been extended because work was ongoing and those for 
which timescales had been extended because the actions 
had not been completed within the anticipated timescale. 



 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risk and is kept 
updated on major programme and project activities. 

 
 

72. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which detailed 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 
Jon Leece, Senior Manager at Mazars, was welcomed to his 
first meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Members were informed that the 2016/17 audit planning had 
been completed.  The audit planning had included following up 
on the implementation of the recommendations from the public 
interest report on City of York Trading.  Mazars had been 
pleased to note that the recommendations had been 
implemented and good progress had been made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to national publications and 
other updates which had been referred to in the report.  
Members were informed of the updated guidance issued by the 
National Audit Office and, in particular, the requirement to 
comply with relevant ethical standards.   
 
Members were informed that the proposals in respect of the 
Highways Network Assets project would not now be 
implemented in the foreseeable future. 
 
Referring to the recommendations arising from the City of York 
Trading public interest report, Members asked if Mazars were 
satisfied with the way other arms length companies were 
operating.  They were informed that Mazars had not carried out 
detailed work on this. 
 
Referring to recommendation 6, the representative from Mazars 
was asked about the inclusion of the word “prescriptive” in the 
comments on the implementation of the recommendation, as 
this had not been included in the recommendation.  Members 
were informed that the recommendation had arisen because the 
legal advice that had been given had not been followed and that 



this had been the cause of many of the problems that had 
arisen.  The Council’s response to the recommendation meant 
that this situation was less likely to happen in the future. 
 
Members commented on the issues in respect of partnership 
working with the NHS and social care integration.  It was 
suggested that consideration be given to the prioritisation and 
apportionment of Better Care Funding spending. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars’ progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

73. Mazars Audit Strategy  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, which set out their audit plan in respect of the 
Council’s audit for the year ending 31 March 2017.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the proposed timetable for the work. 
 
Members noted the following risks that had been identified: 

 Management override of controls  

 Valuation of the defined benefit pension scheme 
 
Members also noted the planned work around the value for 
money conclusion, as outlined in Annex A of the report. 
 
Members expressed concerns regarding the level of materiality 
that had been set.  They were informed of how this figure had 
been set and informed that Mazars would only report on 
misstatements above the trivial level unless issues a wider risk 
had been identified, for example fraud related or a value for 
money issue.  In these circumstances, Mazars would raise 
awareness of the matter although it would not be included in the 
formal table. 
 
Members sought clarification as to whether Mazars audited the 
Council’s internal auditors and their value for money.  They 
were informed that no specific review had been carried out and 
this was not part of the audit responsibilities.  Mazars did, 



however, audit the level of coverage of its work but not its value 
for money. 
 
Members questioned the representatives from Mazars about the 
work that would take place in respect of pensions.  They were 
informed that several days of the audit work would be allocated 
to this.  Although part of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund, it 
was important to be aware of the Council’s liability and risk.  The 
role of Aon Hewitt (actuary) in this process was noted. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the report presented by 

Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars’ progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

74. Schools Information Governance - Internal Audit Report 
Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update 
following the internal audit report for schools information 
governance which had been presented to the committee at their 
meeting on 20 December 2016. 
 
Members were informed that, for the purposes of the Data 
Protection Act (DPA) all schools were their own data controllers.  
This meant that the council was not accountable or responsible 
for compliance by schools.  The council did, however, work with 
schools who had bought into the information governance advice 
and support through the council’s Service for Schools offer.  
Since the internal audit review had taken place, the council had 
also offered awareness raising training sessions to all schools 
free of charge.  These had been well attended and it was 
proposed to extend the training to school governors. 
 
Members commented on the transferred reputational risk to the 
council which may be seen as responsible for breaches that 
occurred even though, under Local Management of Schools, 
this was not the case.  It was noted that the council would 
continue to use its influence and encouragement to address this 
issue although there were resource implications unless schools 
bought into the service.  Discussions would take place with 
Children’s Services as to how best this could be achieved. It 



was agreed that training for school governors would be one way 
in which to raise awareness of this issue. 
 
Members asked if information was available regarding the 
extent to which schools had completed the actions arising from 
the internal audit report.  They were informed that this would be 
reported in the internal audit follow-up report.  It was agreed that 
information on schools information governance would also be 
reported in the regular governance reports that were presented 
to the committee1. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work undertaken by the council team 

to support schools and Heads to meet their 
information governance responsibilities be 
noted. 

 
(ii) That the work undertaken and still required by 

schools to meet their information governance 
responsibilities be noted. 

 
Reason: To update the committee following the recent 

internal audit report on schools information 
governance. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include in future governance reports   
 

 
LL  

 

75. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which presented the 
future plan of reports expected to be presented to the committee 
during the forthcoming year to February 2018.  Members were 
invited to identify any further items they wished to add to the 
Forward Plan. 
 
The Chair explained that, in view of the number of items 
scheduled for the May meeting, the items had been split over 
the meetings scheduled for April and May.  The size of agendas 
would continue to be monitored.  
 
The following requests were put forward: 

 Agenda item on revision of Media and Social Media 
protocols (as referred to in Key Corporate Risk 2) 



 Information to be provided to the committee on the 
Governance Assessment Service offered by Mazars and 
the associated costs 

 More detailed information to be included in the draft 
Internal Audit Plan regarding the planned work and scope. 

 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 

to February 2018 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


